508259614 12/01/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8306806

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTI 050259/0288	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS RECORDED AT R/F 050259/0288				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name	Execution Date				
GOLDMAN SACHS B	ANK USA, A	AS AGENT	12/01/2023				
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ						
Name:	DISTIL	DISTIL NETWORKS, INC.					
Street Address:	100 MOI	100 MONTGOMERY STREET					
Internal Address:	SUITE 1	SUITE 1900					
City:	SAN FR	SAN FRANCISCO					
State/Country:	CALIFO	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	94104	94104					
	•						
Property Type		Number					
		3411071					
		4292266					
		4734806					
Application Number: 161		6118771					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
Fax Number:		212)751-4864					
		the e-mail address first; if that is u					
<i>using a fax number,</i> Phone:	•	r if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 2129061216	sent via US Mail.				
		ingela.amaru@lw.com					
Correspondent Name		ATHAM & WATKINS LLP C/O ANG	ELA M. AMARU				
Address Line 1:		1271 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS					
Address Line 4:	-	NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10020					
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	035017-0034					
NAME OF SUBMITTER	R:	ANGELA M. AMARU					
SIGNATURE:		/s/Angela M. Amaru	/s/Angela M. Amaru				
DATE SIGNED:		12/01/2023	12/01/2023				
Total Attachments: 3		1					
source=Imperva - DIST	IL NETWOF	RKS - 2L Patent Release (RF 050259	9-0288) [Executed] (12.01.2023)#page1.ti				
			PATENT				

source=Imperva - DISTIL NETWORKS - 2L Patent Release (RF 050259-0288) [Executed] (12.01.2023)#page2.tif source=Imperva - DISTIL NETWORKS - 2L Patent Release (RF 050259-0288) [Executed] (12.01.2023)#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of December 1, 2023, is made by GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "<u>Agent</u>") in favor of DISTIL NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below), whether defined directly therein or by reference to another agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of January 10, 2019, by and between the Grantor, the Agent and certain other parties (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor executed and delivered in favor of the Agent that certain Patent Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of August 30, 2019, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on September 3, 2019 at Reel/Frame 050259/0288 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Additional Collateral (the "<u>Security</u> <u>Interest</u>"), including the patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent terminate and release its Security Interest in the Additional Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably (i) terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels, discharges and forever releases its Security Interest in the Additional Collateral and (iii) re-assigns to the Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in or to the Additional Collateral, in each case without recourse to the Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

The Grantor (and any successor to the Grantor, including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in and to the Additional Collateral) is hereby authorized to record this Release with the USPTO, and in furtherance of the foregoing, the Agent hereto authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States of America and any other applicable government officer to record this Release against the Additional Collateral.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York.

[Remainder of this page intentionally blank]

US-DOCS\145758303.6

PATENT REEL: 065744 FRAME: 0904 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, as Agent

By: ____MR

Name: Maria Riaz Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 065744 FRAME: 0905

<u>SCHEDULE I</u>

PATENTS

Patent	Owner Country	Status	App. Number	Reg. Number	Owner of Record
Method for generating a human likeness score	USA	Granted	13/411071	8776173	Distil Networks, Inc.
Method for generating a human likeness score	USA	Granted	14/292266	9501630	Distil Networks, Inc.
Method for generating a human likeness score	USA	Granted	14/734806	10068075	Distil Networks, Inc.
Method for generating a human likeness score	USA	Pending	16/118771		Distil Networks, Inc.

US-DOCS\145758303.6

RECORDED: 12/01/2023

PATENT REEL: 065744 FRAME: 0906